

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
ACADEMY OF MATRIMONIAL LAWYERS,
THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CHAPTER OF
THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF MATRIMONIAL
LAWYERS, AND THE ASSOCIATION OF
CERTIFIED FAMILY LAW SPECIALISTS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
DIANA E. RICHMOND
Counsel of Record
LOUIS P. FEUCHTBAUM
SIDEMAN & BANCROFT LLP
One Embarcadero Center,
22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 392-1960
drichmond@sideman.com
lfeuchtbaum@sideman.com

RICHARD B. ROSENTHAL
THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD B. ROSENTHAL
5080 Paradise Drive
Tiburon, CA 94920
Telephone: (415) 789-5433
rbr@rosenthalappeals.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Petitioners do not Provide a Rational Basis for Depriving Same-Sex Couples of the Right to Marry.....	3
A. Responsible Procreation does not Jus- tify Limiting Marriage	4
1. Marriage is More than Mere Pro- creation	4
2. Society’s Interest in “Responsible Procreation” Cannot Justify Limit- ing Marriage to Opposite-Sex Cou- ples	5
B. California does not Elevate Biology over Parenting Behavior	7
C. That Marriage Promotes a Stable En- vironment for Children Cannot Justify Limiting Marriage to Opposite-Sex Couples	10
D. Petitioners’ Notion of Optimal Parent- ing Cannot Justify Marriage Discrimi- nation	11
II. Children are Harmed When Their Same- Sex Parents are not Allowed to Marry.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	4
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	8
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	4
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1977).....	4, 5

OTHER CASES

<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A. 2d 571 (Md. App. 2007)	2
<i>Damon v. York</i> , 680 S.E. 2d 354 (Va. Ct. App. 2009)	17
<i>Dawn D. v. Superior Court</i> , 952 P. 2d 1139 (Cal. 1998)	8
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> , 758 P. 2d 582 (Cal. 1988).....	4
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> , 117 P. 3d 660 (Cal. 2005)	7, 9
<i>In re D.A.</i> , 204 Cal. App. 4th 811, 139 Cal. Rptr. 3d 222 (2012).....	9
<i>In re Jesusa V.</i> , 85 P. 3d 2 (Cal. 2004)	9
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P. 3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	2
<i>In re Nicholas H.</i> , 46 P. 3d 932 (Cal. 2002).....	9
<i>In re Salvador M.</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4th 1353, 4 Cal. Rptr. 3d 705 (2003).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Marvin v. Marvin</i> , 557 P. 2d 106 (Cal. 1976).....	4
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	2
FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
20 C.F.R. § 404.301	14
26 U.S.C. § 2056	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 15-22-105.....	17
Wis. Stat. §§ 770.001-770.18	16
OTHER: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Fam. Code § 297.5.....	14
Cal. Fam. Code § 297.5(d)	8, 16
Cal. Fam. Code § 297(a)	16
Cal. Fam. Code § 7540.....	8
Cal. Fam. Code § 7611	8
Cal. Fam. Code § 7611(d)	9
Cal. Fam. Code § 7613.....	9
Cal. Fam. Code § 7648.....	9
Respect for Marriage Act of 2011	1
Texas Const. Article I, § 32.....	17
Uniform Parentage Act	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Gary J. Gates, The Williams Institute, “LGBT Parenting in the United States,” Feb. 2013, http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-Parenting.pdf	10
“With No Shortcut to a Green Card, Gay Couples Leave U.S.,” <i>New York Times</i> (Feb. 18, 2013), available online at http://www.nytimes.com/2013/02/18/us/with-no-shortcut-to-a-green-card-gay-couples-leave-us.html?_r=0	18
